

FILED APPLICATION ONLY

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

---

No. C083239

---

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW FOUNDATION, et al.,  
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD, et al.,  
Defendants and Respondents,

and

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU,  
Defendant and Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Sacramento County  
(Case No. 34-2010-80000583, Hon. Christopher Krueger, Judge)

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND  
CALIFORNIA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT COUNTY OF SISKIYOU**

---

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF, No. 235101  
JEREMY TALCOTT, No. 311490  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: dms@pacificlegal.org  
E-mail: jt@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation, et al.

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

State of California, Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District

Court of Appeal Case Number: **C083239**  
Superior Court Case Number: **34-2010-80000583**

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (*Name, State bar number, and address*):

**Damien M. Schiff, No. 235101, Jeremy Talcott, No. 311490,  
Pacific Legal Foundation, 930 G Street, Sacramento, CA 95814**

TELEPHONE NO.: **(916) 419-7111** FAX NO. (*Optional*): **(916) 419-7747**

E-MAIL ADDRESS (*Optional*): **jt@pacificalegal.org**

ATTORNEY FOR (*Name*): **Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation  
and California Farm Bureau Federation**

APPELLANT/PETITIONER: **County of Siskiyou**  
RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: **Environmental Law Found., et al.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS .... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 5

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ..... 9

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI ..... 10

I

THE JUDICIARY SHOULD NOT UNILATERALLY  
EXTEND PUBLIC TRUST CONSIDERATIONS  
TO THE REASONABLE USE OF GROUNDWATER ..... 11

    A. The History of the Public Trust  
        Doctrine in California Does Not Support  
        Its Extension to the Use of Groundwater ..... 12

    B. Important Questions of Significant Public  
        Policy Should Be Left to the Legislature ..... 14

II

THE APPLICATION OF PUBLIC TRUST  
OBLIGATIONS TO THE EXTRACTION OF  
GROUNDWATER REMOVES ANY LIMITING  
PRINCIPLE TO THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE..... 17

    A. Many Human Activities Directly Divert  
        Water That Would Otherwise Directly Run Off  
        Into Streams or Infiltrate Into Hydrologically  
        Connected Groundwater Basins ..... 18

    B. Impacts of Human Activities on  
        Navigable Waterways May Be Difficult to  
        Predict or May Have Effects That Vary Over Time ..... 19

III

THE AVOIDANCE CANON ENCOURAGES  
COURTS TO AVOID RAISING UNNECESSARY  
AND DIFFICULT CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES..... 21

A. The Extension of the Public Trust Doctrine to Groundwater May Constitute a Judicial Taking of Property Requiring Compensation Under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments ..... 22

B. Applying the Public Trust Doctrine to Groundwater Extraction May Deprive Landowners of Property Without Due Process of Law in Violation of the Fourteenth Amendment ..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 32

DECLARATION OF SERVICE..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 543 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	26-27
<i>City of Pasadena v. City of Alhambra</i> , 33 Cal. 2d 908 (1949).....	25
<i>City of Santa Maria v. Adam</i> , 211 Cal. App. 4th 266 (2012), <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i> (Dec. 21, 2012).....	25
<i>Golden Feather Cmty. Ass’n v. Thermalito Irrigation Dist.</i> , 209 Cal. App. 3d 1276 (1989) .....	12
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967) .....	23, 29
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	11
<i>In re Smith</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 1251 (2008) .....	21
<i>Katz v. Walkinshaw</i> , 141 Cal. 116 (1903).....	25
<i>Kugler v. Yocum</i> , 69 Cal. 2d 371 (1968).....	14-15
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	22, 24
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	24
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	24, 26
<i>M&amp;J Coal Co. v. United States</i> , 47 F.3d 1148 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Marks v. Whitney</i> , 6 Cal. 3d 251 (1971).....	11
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Superior Court</i> , 33 Cal. 3d 419 (1983).....	12-13
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	27-28
<i>Palermo v. Stockton Theatres, Inc.</i> , 32 Cal. 2d 53 (1948) .....	21-22
<i>Peabody v. City of Vallejo</i> , 2 Cal. 2d 351 (1935).....	25
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	24, 27
<i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	24
<i>People v. Lim</i> , 18 Cal. 2d 872 (1941).....	15
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 497 (1996).....	21

<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> , 753 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1985), vacated on other grounds by 477 U.S. 902 (1986) .....	23
<i>Samples v. Brown</i> , 146 Cal. App. 4th 787 (2007).....	14
<i>Santa Clara Cnty. Local Transp. Auth. v. Guardino</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 220 (1995) .....	21
<i>Santa Teresa Citizen Action Grp. v. City of San Jose</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 689 (2003).....	12
<i>State v. Superior Court (Lyon)</i> , 29 Cal. 3d 210 (1981) .....	20
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) .....	23, 29
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	26
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980) .....	22, 28
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	22
<b>California Constitution</b>	
Cal. Const. art. X, § 2.....	25
<b>Rule of Court</b>	
Cal. R. Ct. 8.882(d).....	9
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Barros, D. Benjamin, <i>The Complexities of Judicial Takings</i> , 45 U. Rich. L. Rev. 903 (2011) .....	23
Barton, Jesse W., Note, Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage District v. United States: <i>Why it Was Correctly Decided and What This Means for Water Rights</i> , 25-SPG Environs Env’tl. L. & Pol’y J. 109 (2002) .....	26
Dellapenna, Joseph W., <i>Changing State Water Allocation Laws to Protect the Great Lakes</i> , 24 Ind. Int’l & Comp. L. Rev. 9 (2014).....	13
Food & Agric. Org. of the United Nations, <i>Effects of Plant Cover</i> , <a href="http://www.fao.org/docrep/t1765e/t1765e0h.htm">http://www.fao.org/docrep/t1765e/t1765e0h.htm</a> .....	19

Gold, Mark, et al., <i>2015 Environmental Report Card for Los Angeles County</i> , <a href="http://environment.ucla.edu/reportcard/article1497.html">http://environment.ucla.edu/reportcard/article1497.html</a> .....	17
Green, Micah, Comment, <i>Rough Waters: Assessing the Fifth Amendment Implications of California’s Sustainable Groundwater Management Act</i> , 47 U. Pac. L. Rev. 25 (2015).....	15
Huffman, James L., <i>Speaking of Inconvenient Truths—A History of the Public Trust Doctrine</i> , 18 Duke Env’tl. L. & Pol’y F. 1 (2007).....	11, 27
Lawrence, Janice, Lyon and Fogerty: <i>Unprecedented Expansions of the Public Trust</i> , 70 Cal. L. Rev. 1138 (1982) .....	12, 27
Patashnik, Josh, <i>Physical Takings, Regulatory Takings, and Water Rights</i> , 51 Santa Clara L. Rev. 365 (2011) .....	26
Peñalver, Eduardo M. & Strahilevitz, Lior Jacob, <i>Judicial Takings or Due Process?</i> , 97 Cornell L. Rev. 305 (2012).....	25
Pub. Policy Inst. of Cal., <i>Just the Facts: Groundwater in California</i> , <a href="http://www.ppic.org/publication/groundwater-in-california/">http://www.ppic.org/publication/ groundwater-in-california/</a> (May 2017) .....	28
Salvas, Michael R., <i>A Structural Approach to Judicial Takings</i> , 16 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 1381 (2012).....	29
Somin, Ilya, <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment and the Problem of Judicial Takings</i> , 6 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol’y 91 (2011).....	23
State Water Resources Control Board, <i>Storm Water Pollution</i> , <a href="http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/outreach/erase_waste/swpollution.shtml">http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ outreach/erase_waste/swpollution.shtml</a> .....	17
Tuholske, Jack, <i>Trusting the Public Trust: Application of the Public Trust Doctrine to Groundwater Resources</i> , 9 Vt. J. Env’tl. L. 189 (2008).....	13
Univ. of Cal., Div. of Agric. & Nat. Res., <i>Sustainable Groundwater Management Act</i> , <a href="http://groundwater.ucdavis.edu/SGMA/">http://groundwater.ucdavis.edu/SGMA/</a> .....	15

USGS, <i>Infiltration—The Water Cycle</i> , <a href="https://water.usgs.gov/edu/watercycleinfiltration.html">https://water.usgs.gov/edu/watercycleinfiltration.html</a> .....	18-19
USGS, <i>Streamflow—The Water Cycle</i> , <a href="https://water.usgs.gov/edu/watercyclestreamflow.html">https://water.usgs.gov/edu/watercyclestreamflow.html</a> ....	18, 20
USGS, <i>Surface Runoff—The Water Cycle</i> , <a href="https://water.usgs.gov/edu/watercyclerrunoff.html">https://water.usgs.gov/edu/watercyclerrunoff.html</a> .....	18-19
Wagner, David, Note, <i>A Proposed Approach to Judicial Takings</i> , 73 Ohio St. L.J. 177 (2012).....	30
Walston, Roderick E., <i>The Constitution and Property:  Due Process, Regulatory Takings, and Judicial Takings</i> , 2001 Utah L. Rev. 379.....	29
